ASX: MRC 20 July 2021

HIGH GRADE DRILLING RESULTS AT TRALEN GRAPHITE MINE

e Up to 44.5%' Total Graphitic Carbon (“TGC”) intersected at Traelen
confirming it as one of the world’s highest grade operating flake graphite
mines

e Infill and step-out drilling along strike confirms continuity of the high-
grade Traelen mineralisation and the potential to upgrade the Mineral
Resource tonnes/classification

e 2,315m (~72%) of diamond drilling from 14 holes completed of 3,000m
program

e Updated JORC Resource of Treelen Graphite Mine to be delivered by end
of Q3 2021

Mineral Commodities Ltd (“MRC” or “the Company”), through its 90% owned subsidiary,
Skaland Graphite AS (“Skaland”), is pleased to announce the results of a down dip
resource drilling program at the Treelen Graphite Mine (“Treelen”), at the Skaland
Graphite Operation located on the island of Senja, Norway.

Significant results (minimum interval of 5m) from the diamond drilling program at Traelen
included:

¢ TR2021_01) 15.7m @ 30.6% TGC from 99.9m and 7.3m @ 21% TGC from 122.9m

¢ TR2021_02) 9.5m @ 28% TGC from 132.2m

¢ TR2021_03) 14.5m @ 27.1% TGC from 210m

¢ TR2021_04) 27.7m @ 35.6% TGC from 63.2m, including 5m @ 44.5% TGC from 81m

¢TR2021_05) 7.1m @ 37.7% TGC from 141.5m and 26.3m @ 38.2% TGC from 151m,
including 11.7m @ 41.5% TGC from 153m

¢ TR2021_06) 16.8m @ 35.3% TGC from 80m, including 5.5m @ 40.7% TGC from 89m

¢ TR2021_10) 21.3m @ 30.2% TGC from 162m

Acting Chief Executive Russell Tipper said “These drilling results confirm that the very
high grade graphite mineralisation at Treelen continues along strike, down dip of historical
mining operations. We are looking forward to an upgraded mineral resource estimate,
targeting an upgrade to the current resource, as well as Skaland’s first Ore Reserve
estimate after the drilling campaign is completed. Skaland continues to be the foundation
of MRC’s graphite operations and we look forward to evaluating expansion options for it
to support European decarbonisation and mobility electrification”.

1- Drill hole TR2021_04) 5m @ 44.5% TGC. Refer to Appendix 1 and JORC Table 1 of this Announcement.
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Mineralisation is observed to be increasing in grade when compared to historically mined
up-dip levels and graphite flake size is reported as medium to large.

In March 2021, the Company commenced a 3,000m drilling program including 17 holes
from the existing development on level +25mRL, focused on resource expansion down
dip. To 30 June, 2,167m of drilling from 14 holes have been completed down-dip at
Traelen, with the drilling program expected to be finished in August 2021.

This drilling has confirmed Traelen to be a continuous steep, west-northwest dipping ore
body with the mineralised horizon isoclinally folded. The thickest, most continuous
mineralisation occurs as lens-shaped bodies oriented parallel to the main fold axis. This
horizon contains economically interesting instances of graphite, with drilling from this
program intersecting ore zones up to 27 metres wide.

Assay results from infill and step-out drilling along strike confirm continuity of the Traelen
mineralisation and the potential to upgrade the Mineral Resource tonnes/classification
confirming Traelen as one of the world’s highest-grade operating graphite mines.
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Figure 1 - View of long section of Trzelen Graphite Mine showing assay results from diamond drilling in down dip
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All diamond holes have been drilled by an underground rig - Diamec Smart 6, with a core
diameter of 47.6mm NQ. The program has been designed to provide sufficient geological
and assay data to allow for an update to the current JORC Mineral Resource (1.76 million
tonnes at 22% TGC using a 10% cut-off)? by the end of Q3/2021. Significant graphite
bearing intersections in the diamond core have been sampled by splitting the core
longitudinally, with the mineralised zone sampled every metre, except for boundaries
where a longer or shorter interval was taken, and samples submitted to an accredited
laboratory. In addition, duplicates, blanks and CRMs have been inserted randomly for at
least every 20 samples for QA/QC purposes.

Already, a total of 179 samples collected from 7 holes (Figures 1 and 2) have been
assayed at the ALS laboratory in Sweden (“ALS Scandinavia”) for Total Graphitic Carbon
(“TGC”), Total Carbon (“TC”), and Total Sulphur (“TS”) by LECO furnace and infrared
spectroscopy. Figure 2 also shows historical drilling into the main down-dip lodes at
Skaland.

Historical
drilling (blue)

Recent drilling

Main load

Figure 2 - Traelen Graphite Mine showing historical (blue) and recent drilling holes in down dip

2- ASX Release — ANNUAL MINERAL RESOURCE AND ORE RESERVES STATEMENT, 26 February 2021.
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Figure 3 - Excellent grade graphite (up to 50% TGC) intersected in hole TR2021_06 from 89-93.5m.

High grade graphite has been intersected in all holes (see Figure 3), but only intervals of
greater than 20% TGC and more than 5m in length have been reported in this release
given the prevalence of high-grade graphite zones throughout the results.

Table 1 - Significant drill intercepts from Traelen graphite mine

EASTING NORTHING
HOLE ID WGS 84- WGS 84- HEIGHT SEETEN e DIP DRILL HOLE INTERSECTS

UTM UTM

(m) () (degrees) (degrees)

15.7m @ 30.6% TGC from
TR2021_01 12659.94 1281504 25.58 144 287.9 -7 99.9mand 7.3m @ 21%
TGC from 122.9m

9.5m @ 28% TGC from

TR2021_02 12659.54 1281503 24.56 150 269.9 -6

132.2m
0,
TR2021_03 12661.1 1281503 25,08 228 275.0 23 ;‘1"65;“ @ 27.1% TGC from
27.7m @ 35.6% TGC from
TR2021 04 | 12661.78 1281502 24.71 98 249.4 7 63.2m, including 5m @

44.5% TGC from 81m

7.1m @ 37.7% TGC from
141.5m and 26.3m @
TR2021_05 12660.98 1281503 24.99 200 268.7 -26 38.2% TGC from 151m,
including 11.7m @ 41.5%
TGC from 153m

16.8m @ 35.3% TGC from
TR2021_06 12660.84 1281502 255 111 246.9 -15 80m, including 5.5m @
40.7% TGC from 89m

21.3m @ 30.2% TGC from
162m

TR2021_10 12705.47 1281492 25.18 189 261.9 -23

Diamond drilling was oriented perpendicular to the general strike of the mineralised zones where possible; all intercepts are
downhole widths and not necessarily indicative of true width.

Drill collar information and assay results of drilling are outlined in Appendix 1.
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INVESTORS & MEDIA CORPORATE

Peter Fox Peter Torre

Investor Relations and Corporate Development Company Secretary

T: +61 8 8 6373 8900 T: +61 8 6373 8900
investor@mncom.com.au peter@torrecorporate.com.au

About Mineral Commodities Ltd

Mineral Commodities Ltd (ASX: MRC) is a global mining and development company with
a primary focus on the development of high-grade mineral deposits within the industrial
and battery minerals sectors.

The Company is a leading producer of zircon, rutile, garnet, magnetite and ilmenite
concentrates through its Tormin Mineral Sands Operation, located on the Western Cape
of South Africa.

In October 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of Skaland Graphite AS, the
owner of one of the world’s highest-grade operating flake graphite mine and one of the
only producers in Europe.

The planned development of the Munglinup Graphite Project, located in Western
Australia, builds on the Skaland acquisition and is a further step toward an integrated,
downstream value-adding strategy which aims to capitalise on the fast-growing demand
for sustainably manufactured lithium-ion batteries.

Cautionary Statement

This report contains certain forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statements
reflect management’s current beliefs based on information currently available to
management and are based on what management believes to be reasonable
assumptions. It should be noted that several factors could cause actual results or
expectations to differ materially from the results expressed or implied in the forward-
looking statements.
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Competent Persons Statement

The information in this Announcement related to Exploration Results is based on
information compiled and approved for release by Mr Bahman Rashidi, who is a member
of the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (“AusIMM”) and the Australian Institute
of Geoscientists (AIG). Mr Rashidi is the Group Exploration Manager and a fulltime
employee of the Company. He has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of
mineralisation and types of deposit under consideration and to the activity he is
undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person in accordance with the JORC Code (2012).
Mr Rashidi is a shareholder of Mineral Commodities Ltd.

The information from Mr Bahman Rashidi was prepared under the Australian Code for the
Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (“JORC Code
(2012)”). Mr Rashidi consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on this
information in the form and context in which it appears. The following table provides a
summary of important assessment and reporting criteria used for the Traelen graphite
exploration in accordance with the Table 1 checklist in the JORC Code, 2012. Criteria in
each section apply to all preceding and succeeding sections.
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Appendix 1
Detailed assay results for drillhole at Traelen Graphite

HoLem  TROM ro(m NTERCEPT - rgcy,  SAMPLE
TR2021_01 99.9 101.2 1.3 31.6 Half Core
TR2021_01 101.2 102.5 1.3 29 Half Core
TR2021_01 102.5 103.8 1.3 271 Half Core
TR2021_01 103.8 105 1.2 23.7 Half Core
TR2021_01 105 106.3 13 32.2 Half Core
TR2021_01 106.3 107.6 1.3 26.6 Half Core
TR2021_01 107.6 108.9 1.3 29.5 Half Core
TR2021_01 108.9 110 1.1 32.7 Half Core
TR2021_01 110 111 1 34.4 Half Core
TR2021_01 111 112 1 33.2 Half Core
TR2021_01 112 113 1 34.4 Half Core
TR2021_01 113 114.3 1.3 32.3 Half Core
TR2021_01 114.3 115.6 1.3 31 Half Core
TR2021_01 122.9 124 1.1 9.52 Half Core
TR2021_01 124 125.1 11 7.03 Half Core
TR2021_01 125.1 126.4 1.3 23.5 Half Core
TR2021_01 126.4 127.7 1.3 31.6 Half Core
TR2021_01 127.7 129 1.3 23.8 Half Core
TR2021_01 129 130.2 1.2 31 Half Core
TR2021_01 131.6 132.9 1.3 25.2 Half Core
TR2021_01 133 134.2 1.2 20.5 Half Core
TR2021_02 | 132.55 133 0.45 19.1 Half Core
TR2021_02 133 134 1 43.2 Half Core
TR2021_02 134 135 1 50 Half Core
TR2021_02 135 136 1 23.8 Half Core
TR2021_02 136 137 1 22.7 Half Core
TR2021_02 137 138 1 21.9 Half Core
TR2021_02 138 139 1 224 Half Core
TR2021_02 139 140 1 26.7 Half Core
TR2021_02 140 141 1 25.7 Half Core
TR2021_02 141 142 1 24.9 Half Core
TR2021_03 203.3 204 0.7 12.8 Half Core
TR2021_03 204 205 1 12.65 Half Core
TR2021_03 205 206 1 18.9 Half Core
TR2021_03 206 207 1 12.35 Half Core
TR2021_03 207 208 1 17.3 Half Core
TR2021_03 210 211 1 23.3 Half Core
TR2021_03 211 212 1 228 Half Core
TR2021_03 212 213 1 38.2 Half Core
TR2021_03 213 214.1 1.1 31.8 Half Core
TR2021_03 214.1 215.4 1.3 29.4 Half Core
TR2021_03 215.4 216.7 1.3 24.4 Half Core
TR2021_03 216.7 218 1.3 24.7 Half Core
TR2021_03 218 219 1 18.55 Half Core
TR2021_03 219 220.1 1.1 23.8 Half Core
TR2021_03 220.1 2214 1.3 27.2 Half Core
TR2021_ 03 | 2214 2227 1.3 30.3 Half Core
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TR2021_03 222.7 224 1.3 33 Half Core
TR2021_03 224 224.55 0.55 26 Half Core
TR2021_04 0 1 1 121 Half Core
TR2021_04 1 2 1 5.21 Half Core
TR2021_04 2 3 1 16.15 Half Core
TR2021_04 63.2 64 0.8 34.5 Half Core
TR2021_04 64 65.3 1.3 27.3 Half Core
TR2021_04 66 67 1 29.2 Half Core
TR2021_04 67 68 1 7.92 Half Core
TR2021_04 68 69 1 24.9 Half Core
TR2021_04 69 70 1 296 Half Core
TR2021_04 70 71 1 34.1 Half Core
TR2021_04 71 73 2 31.8 Half Core
TR2021_04 73 74 1 36.8 Half Core
TR2021_04 74 75 1 32.5 Half Core
TR2021_04 75 76.3 13 34.2 Half Core
TR2021_04 76.3 77.5 1.2 44 Half Core
TR2021_04 78 79 1 35.6 Half Core
TR2021_04 79 80 1 38.3 Half Core
TR2021_04 80 81 1 34.9 Half Core
TR2021_04 81 82 1 47.6 Half Core
TR2021_04 82 83 1 45.9 Half Core
TR2021_04 83 84 1 39.9 Half Core
TR2021_04 84 85 1 39.4 Half Core
TR2021_04 85 86 1 50 Half Core
TR2021_04 86 87 1 39.7 Half Core
TR2021_04 87 88 1 39.7 Half Core
TR2021_04 88 89 1 41.6 Half Core
TR2021_04 89 90 1 334 Half Core
TR2021_04 90 90.9 0.9 38 Half Core
TR2021_05 141.5 142.5 1 32.1 Half Core
TR2021.05 | 1425 143.8 1.3 31.7 Half Core
TR2021_05 | 143.8 145.1 1.3 371 Half Core
TR2021_05 1451 146.4 1.3 46.3 Half Core
TR2021_05 | 146.4 147.3 0.9 35.6 Half Core
TR2021_05 147.3 148.6 1.3 43.8 Half Core
TR2021_05 151 152 1 40.1 Half Core
TR2021_05 152 153.3 1.3 33.4 Half Core
TR2021_05 153.3 154.6 13 50 Half Core
TR2021_05 154.6 155.9 1.3 40.9 Half Core
TR2021_05 155.9 157.2 1.3 40 Half Core
TR2021_05 157.2 158.5 1.3 40.3 Half Core
TR2021.05 | 1585 159.8 1.3 46.3 Half Core
TR2021_05 160.7 162 1.3 39.8 Half Core
TR2021_05 162 163.3 1.3 37 Half Core
TR2021_05 164 165.3 13 35.7 Half Core
TR2021_05 165.3 166.6 1.3 44.3 Half Core
TR2021_05 | 166.6 167.9 1.3 26.1 Half Core
TR2021_05 167.9 169 1.1 43.8 Half Core
TR2021_05 169 170 1 46.8 Half Core
TR2021_05 170.3 171.6 1.3 39.8 Half Core
TR2021.05 | 171.6 172.9 1.3 38.7 Half Core
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TR2021_05 172.9 174 1.1 37.7 Half Core
TR2021_05 175.1 176.4 1.3 33.7 Half Core
TR2021_05 176.4 177.7 1.3 36.7 Half Core
TR2021_05 177.7 179 1.3 26.4 Half Core
TR2021_05 179 180.3 1.3 25.5 Half Core
TR2021_05 186.7 187.7 1 28.2 Half Core
TR2021_05 188.4 189.7 1.3 28.4 Half Core
TR2021_06 68.2 69.5 1.3 37.3 Half Core
TR2021_06 71 72 1 28 Half Core
TR2021_06 75 76.3 1.3 10.75 Half Core
TR2021_06 80 81.3 1.3 20.2 Half Core
TR2021_06 81.3 82.6 1.3 11 Half Core
TR2021_06 82.6 83.9 13 39.3 Half Core
TR2021_06 83.9 85 1.1 36.3 Half Core
TR2021_06 85 86 1 42.2 Half Core
TR2021_06 86 87 1 35 Half Core
TR2021_06 87 88 1 39.8 Half Core
TR2021_06 88 89 1 384 Half Core
TR2021_06 89 90 1 42.8 Half Core
TR2021_06 90 91 1 33.2 Half Core
TR2021_06 91 92 1 37.6 Half Core
TR2021_06 92 92.8 0.8 50 Half Core
TR2021_06 92.8 93.5 0.7 38.2 Half Core
TR2021_06 93.5 94.5 1 42.7 Half Core
TR2021_06 94.5 95.5 1 34.6 Half Core
TR2021_06 95.5 95.8 0.3 29.2 Half Core
TR2021_06 96.2 97.2 1 30.1 Half Core
TR2021_10 162 163 1 26.3 Half Core
TR2021_10 163 164 1 36.1 Half Core
TR2021_10 164 165 1 47.4 Half Core
TR2021_10 165 166 1 41 Half Core
TR2021_10 166 167 1 32.4 Half Core
TR2021_10 167 168 1 29.7 Half Core
TR2021_10 168 169 1 23.6 Half Core
TR2021_10 170 171 1 24.4 Half Core
TR2021_10 171 172 1 28.7 Half Core
TR2021_10 172 173 1 31.5 Half Core
TR2021_10 173 174 1 32 Half Core
TR2021_10 174 175 1 29.8 Half Core
TR2021_10 175 176 1 20.8 Half Core
TR2021_10 176 177 1 27.7 Half Core
TR2021_10 177 178 1 30.7 Half Core
TR2021_10 179 180 1 25.6 Half Core
TR2021_10 180 181 1 30.2 Half Core
TR2021_10 181 182 1 27.8 Half Core
TR2021_10 182 183.3 1.3 20.1 Half Core

e Samples has been analysed at ALS Scandinavia for TGC by LECO furnace method (C-IR18).
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Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections)

Samplmg e Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels, random chips, or quality of sampling (eg cut channels, random chips, or "« Diamond drilling mineralised zones were sampled every metre except | drilling mineralised zones were sampled every metre except
techniques specific specialised industry standard measurement tools appropriate for boundaries where a longer or shorter interval was taken.
to the minerals under investigation, such as down hole gamma sondes, Unmineralised core was not sampled.
or handheld XRF instruments, etc). These examples should not be Sampling method is by core saw half core sampling of diamond drill
taken as limiting the broad meaning of sampling. core.
e Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample representivity Pre-numbered calico bags used for samples ~4kg each.
and the appropriate calibration of any measurement tools or systems Samples were submitted directly to ALS laboratory to be analysed for
used. TGC,TC and TS.
e Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are Material to the
Public Report.
Drilling o Drill type (eg core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer, rotary air Epiroc underground rig - Diamec Smart 6 has been used. All diamond
techniques blast, auger, Bangka, sonic) and details (eg core diameter, triple or drilling is NQ sized.
standard tube, depth of diamond tails, face-sampling bit or other type, Core diameter is approximately 47mm.
whether core is oriented and if so, by what method, etc). Diamond drillholes drilled from underground have been downhole
surveyed by electronic multi-shot survey tools at intervals of 3.0m.
Azimuths were measured for each hole.
Drill sample | e« Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample recoveries No sample loss or cavitation were experienced.
recovery and results assessed. Sample recovery was very good.
o Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and ensure A sampling bias has not been determined.
representative nature of the samples.
o Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and grade and
whether sample bias may have occurred due to preferential loss/gain
of fine/coarse material.
Logging o Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and Each hole was logged by a geologist on pre-printed log sheets.
geotechnically logged to a level of detail to support appropriate Mineral Geological and lithological observations per depth were recorded
Resource estimation, mining studies and metallurgical studies. together with field sections and hand drawn down-the-hole logs.
o Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core (or Special attention was given to graphite intersected.
costean, channel, etc) photography. All diamond drillholes have been photographed in both dry and wet
e The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections logged. states.
Sub- e Ifcore, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half or all core taken. Diamond core has been split longitudinally with core saw and half core
sampling ¢ If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etc. and whether sampled.
techniques sampled wet or dry. Duplicates have been sampled sporadically using the remaining half
and sample e For all sample types, the nature, quality and appropriateness of the of the core.
preparation sample preparation technique. Samples was sent to the ALS laboratory in Sweden (ALS Scandinavia)
e Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling stages to to complete the preparation and assaying.
maximise representativity of samples. ALS Sweden (“ALS”) prepares the sample by crushing, weighing,
o Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is representative of the in drying, fine crushing the entire sample to >70% passing 2mm, rotary
situ material collected, including for instance results for field splitting to 2509 using a Boyd Rotary Splitter and finally pulverising the
duplicate/second-half sampling. split to >85% passing 75um.
o Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size of the material The sample sizes are considered appropriate for the type of
being sampled. mineralisation under consideration.
Quality of e The nature, quality and appropriateness of the assaying and laboratory All samples were resubmitted to ALS to analyse both TC and TGC as
assay data procedures used and whether the technique is considered partial or well as TS by LECO furnace and infrared spectroscopy.
and total. In these additional assays, duplicates, blanks and standard reference
laboratory e For geophysical tools, spectrometers, handheld XRF instruments, efc, material (“CRM”) has been inserted every 20 samples.
tests the parameters used in determining the analysis including instrument 5 samples have been assayed for 48 rock forming elements using HF-
